RESOLUTION NO. 417-00

FILE NO. 000810

[BREAST CANCER]

COMMENDING THE BAY AREA SUSAN G. KOMEN BREAST CANCER FOUNDATION FOR AWARDING A \$31,000 GRANT TO THE BAYVIEW HUNTERS POINT HEALTHCARE TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, The Bay Area Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation recently awarded a grant over \$31,000 to the Bayview Hunters Point Healthcare Task Force to fund information and training programs on breast cancer; and,

WHEREAS, This grant will provide workshops on breast cancer and train volunteers to demonstrate proper self exam techniques in the Bayview Hunters Point community, where volunteers also work door-to-door in an outreach effort to distribute awareness information; and,

WHEREAS, The work of the Komen Foundation has been recognized by Pacific Bell, which has earmarked some of its funds for finding a cure for breast cancer to go directly to the Komen Foundation and for increased mammograms for underserved women in San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The success of the Task Force has prompted the Margaret Cruz Latin Breast Cancer Foundation to implement a similar program for Latina women in the Mission, Excelsior, and Bernal Heights areas; and,

WHEREAS, The Komen Foundation has raised over \$215 million for breast cancer research, education, and screening programs, and is best known for the Komen Race for the Cure, which is held in 106 cities in the United States and will be held in San Francisco on October 15, 2000; and,

SUPERVISORS AMOS BROWN, BIERMAN, TENG, KATZ, LENO, NEWSOM, BECERRIL BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The Bay Area Affiliate of the Komen Foundation has disseminated over \$3 million in grants to the Bay Area Breast Cancer Community to help fund a free mobile mammography program for underserved women in the Bay Area; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco extends its highest commendation to the Bay Area Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation for awarding a \$31,000 grant to the Bayview Hunters Point Healthcare Task Force.

AMOS BROWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



**City and County of San Francisco** 

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

**File Number:** 000810

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the Bay Area Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation for awarding a \$31,000 grant to the Bayview Hunters Point Healthcare Task Force.

May 8, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Yaki, Yee Absent: 3 - Leno, Newsom, Teng

File No. 000810

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 8, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria (LAYoung) Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAY 1 9 2000

**Date Approved**